

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2985 OF 2019

Rajaram @ Raju Sitaram Pawar & Ors. ... Petitioners
V/s.
The Collector (Rehabilitation) & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 471 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2985 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7576 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2985 OF 2019
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1013 OF 2019
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2985 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7575 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2985 OF 2019**

Mr. Mayuresh Modgi with U. B. Mishal for the
petitioners.

Mr. Atul P. Vanarase, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE &
 RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATED : APRIL 15, 2026

P.C.:

1. It appears that formal notice has not been issued to the respondents.
2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on **29th April 2026**.
3. Learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 to 5.
4. So far respondent No.6 is concerned, in addition to Court notice the petitioners may serve the respondent No.6 by other permissible mode, including service by speed post and shall file affidavit in support.
5. Humdast granted.
6. Learned AGP seeks time to file reply. Time granted.
7. Reply shall be filed within a period of two weeks from today. If the reply is not filed, the petition shall proceed without reply and adverse inference will be drawn against the respondent- non-applicant.
8. In the meantime, the respondent shall also place on record the original record and proceedings of acquisition as directed by this Court vide order dated 18th January 2023.

(**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.**) (**ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**)